and other necessary approvals, if any. 

2. Approved to issue convertible warrants into equity shares of the Company on preferential basis:  

The creation, issuance and allotment to Twin Star Overseas Limited, the promoter of the Company, of 
up to 4,53,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Three Lakhs) warrants, at a price of Rs. 110 (Rupees Hundred 
and Ten only) (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) per Warrant 
(“Warrant Issue Price”) aggregating up to Rs. 498,30,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred and Ninety Eight 
Crores Thirty Lakhs only) (“Total Issue Size”), for cash consideration, by way of preferential issue on 
a private placement basis, in accordance Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the Companies Act, 2013, the Foreign Exchange

[...]

Management Act, 1999,  and other applicable laws as amended from time to time and subject to the 
approval of the Shareholders of the Company. Each Warrant is convertible into, or exchangeable for 1 
(One) equity share of the Company of face value Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) at a premium of Rs. 108 
(Rupees One Hundred and Eight only) per share. 

The details in respect of the preferential issue, as required to be disclosed under Regulation 30 of the 
SEBI Listing Regulations, read with the SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 on 
disclosure of material events/ information by listed entities, dated November 11, 2024 (“SEBI Disclosure

[...]

Details Disclosure 

1.  Type of securities proposed to 
be issued 

Convertible warrants  

2. Type of issuance Preferential issue 

3. Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued  

Up to 4,53,00,000 (Four Crores and Fifty Three Lakhs) warrants 
each at a price of Rs. 110 (Rupees Hundred and Ten only) 
(including the warrant subscription price and exercise price) 
payable in cash (“Warrant”), aggregating up to Rs. 
498,30,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred and Ninety Eight Crores 
and Thirty Lakhs only).  

Each Warrant is convertible into, or exchangeable for 1 (One) 
equity share of the Company of face value Rs. 2 (Rupee Two 
only) at a premium of Rs. 108 (Rupees One Hundred and Eight 
only) per share. 

4. Additional Information in case of preferential issue: 

i. Names of investor Twin Star Overseas Limited (“Allottee”).  

ii. Post allotment of securities 
outcome of the subscription 

Warrants are proposed to be allotted to the following Allottee.